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CITY CASE NUMBER:

SITE2025-035

0

H. SCALE: 1" = 10'

105

SITE PLAN

C2.1

HATCH LEGEND:

= HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT
PER CONCRETE PAVEMENT DETAIL 2.03 AND 2.05, SHEET C7.1.

=

= CONCRETE SIDEWALK
PER SIDEWALK DETAIL 2.02, SHEET C7.1.

LANDSCAPE ROCK.
PLACE 6-INCH LAYER OF 1" - 2-INCH RIVER ROCK OVER
COMMERCIAL GRADE WEED FABRIC.

=

TURF GRASS SOD.
INSTALL PER SUPPLIER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.=

LANDSCAPE MULCH.
SMOOTH SOIL SHALL BE COVERED BY WEED FABRIC AND
TOPPED WITH 3 TO 4-INCH LAYER OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH, MATCH EXISTING COLOR.

=

ARTIFICIAL LAWN.
SYNTHETIC GRASS TURF OVER PREPARED AGGREGATE,
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

=

CONCRETE PAVEMENT
PER CONCRETE PAVEMENT DETAIL 2.06, SHEET C7.1.

11

KEY NOTES:

1 MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT.

2

3

CONCRETE INTEGRATED CURB PER DETAIL 2.01, SHEET C7.1.

4

SIDEWALK PER DETAIL 2.02, SHEET C7.1.

5

EDGE OF CONCRETE SLAB TO BE THICKENED CONCRETE PER STOOP/WALK
EDGE DETAIL 2.04, SHEET C7.1.

6

BUILDING FOUNDATION WALL AND FOOTING PER STRUCTURAL PLANS.

7

COLUMN LOCATIONS PER ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS.

8

CANOPY OUTLINE.

9

SHIPPING CONTAINER.

10

REMOTE COOLER LOCATION, COOLER TO BE INSTALLED ON CONCRETE
FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL PLANS.

12

MINIMUM 7' TALL CMU WALL TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH METAL PANEL GATE TO MATCH
THE BUILDING AND FOUNDATION PER ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS.

13

14

4-FOOT PIPE BOLLARD, TYPICAL PER DETAIL 2.09, SHEET C7.1.

3-FOOT PIPE BOLLARD, TYPICAL PER DETAIL 2.09, SHEET C7.1.

15

CLEARANCE BAR PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

16 MENU BOARD (POINT OF ORDER) PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

SIGN, PER SHEET C6.1.

ADA ACCESSIBLE PATH.

17

18

19

20

22

21

TYPE 2 ADA CURB RAMP PER DETAIL 2.12, SHEET C7.2.

EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER, DO NOT DISTURB.

20-FOOT BUILDING SETBACK LINE.

TYPE 4 ADA CURB RAMP PER DETAIL 2.14, SHEET C7.2.

DIMENSION FROM PROPERTY LINE TO NEAREST BUILDING STRUCTURE.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
1 SPACE PER 150 S.F. BUILDING & OUTDOOR SEATING = 8 STALLS.
PROVIDED = 15 STALLS, 14 STANDARD AND 1 ADA.

STORMWATER NOTES:
PRE-PROJECT IMPERVIOUS AREA =      1,594  S.F.
PRE-PROJECT PERVIOUS AREA = 33,173  S.F.
TOTAL = 34,767  S.F.

POST-PROJECT IMPERVIOUS AREA = 19,915  S.F.
POST-PROJECT PERVIOUS AREA = 15,138  S.F.
TOTAL = 34,767  S.F.

NOTE:
CALCULATIONS PROVIDED FOR IMPERVIOUS SURFACE LIMITS
ARE NORTH SIDE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE, WEST, SOUTH, AND
EAST SIDES ARE EXISTING BACK OF CURB.

ZONING:
ZONING: PD-C3

PROPOSED USE:
RESTAURANT WITH DRIVE THRU.

QUANTITIES
INTEGRATED CURB: 895  L.F.
LIGHT DUTY CONCRETE: 13,025  S.F.
HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE: 1,505  S.F.
4” CONCRETE SIDEWALK: 1,575  S.F.
ARTIFICIAL TURF: 365  S.F.
TURF GRASS SOD: 4,215  S.F.
LANDSCAPING ROCK: 125  S.F.

PROJECT FOOTPRINT 25,308  S.F.  ≈ 0.58  ACRES
PROPOSED BUILDING (1 STORY) - RETAIL      = 769 S.F.
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT                          =       21 FT
REMOTE COOLER =      135 S.F.
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B

BUILDING AND LOT DATA:

INSTALL CURB TRANSITION PER DETAIL 2.15, SHEET C7.2.

23

EXISTING SIDEWALK, DO NOT DISTURB.

24

10-FOOT X 20-FOOT QUEUING SPACE.

6-FOOT TALL PRIVACY FENCE.

25

10-FOOT X 20-FOOT LOADING ZONE.26

EXISTING FIRE LANE.27

NOTES:

1. THE SANITATION CONTAINER SCREENING WALLS SHALL BE BRICK MASONRY, STONE
MASONRY, OR OTHER ARCHITECTURAL MASONRY FINISH, INCLUDING A METAL GATE,
PRIMED AND PAINTED, AND THE SANITATION CONTAINER SCREENING WALLS, GATE, AND
PAD SITE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS.

2. MECHANICAL AND HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL
AND MULTI-FAMILY USES SHALL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW FROM THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY AND FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES.

3. THE LIGHTING FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND OPERATED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH ARTICLE 6: OF THIS CODE.

40-FOOT DUMPSTER BACK-OUT.28
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NOTE:

HVAC EQUIPMENT WILL BE ROOF MOUNTED AND SCREENED
BY THE PARAPET, SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

PROPOSED TXDOT ROW.29 1
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H. SCALE: 1" = 500'
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DISTANCE FROM MENU BOARD TO NEAREST RESIDENTIAL USE.30 2

PROJECT LOCATION
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INSTALL HANDRAIL PER DETAIL 2.16, SHEET C7.1.31
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PLANT SCHEDULE
TREES

SHRUBS

GROUNDCOVER
7/30/25

NOTE:  ALL PLANT BEDS MUST BE SEPARATED FROM
LAWN AREAS BY STEEL EDGING OR OTHER
HARD EDGE.

LANDSCAPE DATA SUMMARY
CODE REQUIRMENTS REQUIRED PROVIDED

TOTAL SITE AREA 26,100 SF +/-

STREET YARD 15% SHALL BE PERMANENT YES YES

SITE LANDSCAPING 10% OF SITE 2,610 SF 16,292 SF

LANDSCAPE SETBACKS 20' 20' 20'-0"

STREET FRONTAGE TREES 1 PER 40 LF

N. CUSTER ROAD 7 TREES 7 TREE

INTERNAL LANDSCAPING 1 TREE WITHIN 65' OF SPACE, 1 PER 7
SPACES = 16 / 7 3 TREES 5 TREES

PARKING LOT TERMINUS 1 TREE, 50% LIVING MATERIAL, 50% MULCH YES YES

PARKING LOT SCREEN 75% EVERGREEN SHRUBS 3' HT. YES YES

SCREENING PER PD / VEGETATIVE SCREEN NEXT TO
RESIDENTIAL YES YES

0

GRAPHIC SCALE

(IN FEET)
1 INCH  =        FEET20

402020

ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND
IRRIGATION SYSTEM WITH RAIN AND FREEZE
SENSORS, AND SAID IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE
DESIGNED BY A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL AND
INSTALLED BY A LICENSED IRRIGATOR.

IRRIGATION NOTE:· IF A REQUIRED CANOPY TREE IS PROPOSED WITHIN 12 FEET OF A BUILDING
FOUNDATION, AN ALTERNATE PLANTING LOCATION ON-SITE MAY BE
APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING.

· NO TREE SHALL BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN 4 FEET TO A RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE, NOR CLOSER THAN 8 FEET TO ANY PUBLIC WATER LINE, WASTEWATER
LINE, FIRE PROTECTION CONNECTION, OR DRAINAGE LINE, NOR WITHIN ANY
DETENTION POND, UNLESS APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING.

· A LANDSCAPE AREA IN WHICH TREES ARE TO BE PROVIDED SHALL NOT
OVERLAP OR OTHERWISE INFRINGE UPON A UTILITY EASEMENT, UNLESS NO
ALTERNATIVE IS AVAILABLE.

· NO TREE THAT HAS A MATURE HEIGHT OF 25 FEET OR GREATER SHALL BE
PLANTED WITHIN TEN FEET OF AN EXISTING OR PROPOSED OVERHEAD
UTILITY LINE. WHERE CANOPY TREES ARE REQUIRED ADJACENT TO OR
UNDERNEATH OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES, ORNAMENTAL TREES SHALL BE
PROVIDED INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED CANOPY TREES AT A RATIO OF TWO
ORNAMENTAL TREES PER EVERY ONE REQUIRED CANOPY TREE.

TREE PLACEMENT AND CLEARANCES: 

P.O. BOX 28 COLLINSVILLE, TEXAS 76233
WWW.LONDON-LANDSCAPES.NET
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LANDSCAPE PLAN

L1.0

3' HT. PARKING LOT
SCREENING HEDGE

3' HT. PARKING LOT
SCREENING HEDGE

3' HT. PARKING LOT
SCREENING HEDGE

MASONRY WALL
SCREENING AT DUMPSTER

3' HEIGHT AT PLANTING
VEGETATIVE SCREEN
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SOD TO LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE
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CITY CASE NUMBER:

SITE2025-035

0

H. SCALE: 1" = 100'

10050

C0.3
VICINITI PLAN

OWNERS CERTIFICATE

WHEREAS, ENTERTAINMENT 360, LLC, IS THE SOLE OWNER OF A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE BRIAN P. WORLEY
SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 995 AND THE CHRISTOPHER SEARCY SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 830, IN THE CITY OF MCKINNEY,
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING ALL OF LOT 1R1, BLOCK A, FINAL PLAT OF PARCEL 601-603, LOTS 1R1, 1R2, 1R3, AND 1R4,
BLOCK A, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
IN  VOLUME 2024, PAGE 711-714, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING PART OF A TRACT OF
LAND DESCRIBED IN SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED TO SAID ENTERTAINMENT PROPERTIES 360, LLC AS RECORDED IN COUNTY
CLERK'S INSTRUMENT NO. 20131230001695210 OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING, AT A 5/8-INCH IRON ROD FOUND ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF W. UNIVERSITY DRIVE (U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 380),
A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY, DESCRIBED IN DEED TO STATE OF TEXAS AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 3299, PAGE 170,
DEED RECORDS, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID POINT BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1R1 AND THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 3R, BLOCK A, AMENDING PLAT OF PARCEL 601-603, LOT 3R, BLOCK A, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY
OF MCKINNEY, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2009, PAGE 259,
OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS;

THENCE NORTH 86 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 380
AND THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1R1, BLOCK A, A DISTANCE OF 577.90 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A 1/2-INCH IRON
ROD WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1R3, BLOCK A, OF SAID
FINAL PLAT OF PARCEL 601-603, LOTS 1R1, 1R2, 1R3, AND 1R4, BLOCK A;

THENCE SOUTH 03 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 35 SECONDS EAST, DEPARTING THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID W. UNIVERSITY
DRIVE, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1R3, BLOCK A, A DISTANCE OF 280.79 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1R3, BLOCK A;

THENCE NORTH 86 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1R3, BLOCK A, A
DISTANCE OF 275.85 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1R3, BLOCK A;

THENCE NORTH 03 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 35 DEGREES WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1R3, BLOCK A, A DISTANCE
OF 280.79 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID LOT 1R3, BLOCK A, ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID W. UNIVERSITY DRIVE;

THENCE NORTH 86 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID W. UNIVERSITY
DRIVE AND THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1R1, BLOCK A, A DISTANCE OF 1,112.74 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER OF SAID FINAL PLAT OF PARCEL 601-603, LOTS 1R1, 1R2, 1R3, AND
1R4, BLOCK A;

THENCE NORTH 87 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST, CONTINUING ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID W.
UNIVERSITY DRIVE AND THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1R4, BLOCK A, A DISTANCE OF 102.24 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD

WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

THENCE NORTH 84 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 27.57 FEET TO 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE MOST EASTERLY NORTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1R4, BLOCK A, OF
SAID FINAL PLAT OF PARCEL 601-603, LOTS 1R1, 1R2, 1R3, AND 1R4, BLOCK A;

THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST, DEPARTING THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID W. UNIVERSITY
DRIVE, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1R4, BLOCK A, A DISTANCE OF 514.19 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1R4, BLOCK A;

THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINES OF SAID LOT 1R4, BLOCK A, AND NORTH LINES OF SAID LOT A-1, BLOCK A, THE FOLLOWING
COURSES AND DISTANCES:

SOUTH 70 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 110.16 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

NORTH 63 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 73.74 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER, SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A
NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 175.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 32 DEGREES 03
MINUTES 42 SECONDS, CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 42 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST, AND A CHORD
LENGTH OF 96.65 FEET;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT,  AN ARC DISTANCE DISTANCE OF 97.93 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON
ROD WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

NORTH 80 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 21.22 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 86 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 152.03 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINES OF SAID LOT 1R1, BLOCK A, AND THE NORTH LINES OF LOT 1R2, BLOCK A, THE FOLLOWING
COURSES AND DISTANCES:

SOUTH 03 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 70.68 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1R1, BLOCK A, SAID POINT
BEING THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 2,665.34 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 02 DEGREES 18 
MINUTES 31 SECONDS, A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 89 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST, AND A CHORD
LENGTH OF 107.39 FEET;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 107.40 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A
RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER, SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A
NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 2,586.43 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 06 DEGREES 31
MINUTES 45 SECONDS, A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 85 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST, AND A CHORD
LENGTH OF 294.57 FEET;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 294.73 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A
RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER, SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A
NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,754.43 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09 DEGREES 10
MINUTES 32 SECONDS, A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 85 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, AND A CHORD
LENGTH OF 280.66 FEET;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 280.96 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A
RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER, SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A
NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,369.59 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03 DEGREES 20
MINUTES 24 SECONDS, A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 88 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST, AND A CHORD
LENGTH OF 79.83 FEET;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 79.84 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A
RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER, SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A
NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 3,455.41 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08 DEGREES 26
MINUTES 26 SECONDS, A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 85 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST, AND A CHORD
LENGTH OF 508.85 FEET;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 509.04 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A
RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER, SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A
NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,522.19 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 04 DEGREES 11
MINUTES 55 SECONDS, A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 88 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST, AND A CHORD
LENGTH OF 111.52 FEET;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 111.54 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A
RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER, SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A
NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,521.38 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03 DEGREES 22
MINUTES 20 SECONDS, A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 85 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST, AND A CHORD
LENGTH OF 89.53 FEET;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 89.55 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER, SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT
CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,522.19 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 05 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 44 SECONDS,
A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 80 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 157.00 FEET;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 157.07 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A
RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE MOST NORTHERLY NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1R2,
BLOCK A;

THENCE SOUTH 12 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 08 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1R2, BLOCK A, A DISTANCE
OF 36.04 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE MOST SOUTHERLY
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1R2, BLOCK A;

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SOUTH LINES OF SAID LOT 1R1, BLOCK A, AND ALONG THE NORTH AND WEST LINES OF
COMMON AREA A-1, BLOCK A (UTILITY, DRAINAGE, NON-EXCLUSIVE LANDSCAPE, PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, BICYCLE ACCESS, &
100 YEAR POSITIVE OVERFLOW EASEMENT), PARCEL 602, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN CABINET Q, PAGE 391, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, COLLIN COUNTY,
TEXAS;

SOUTH 73 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 07 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 169.29 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 53 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 178.16 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 07 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 139.26 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 04 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 95.55 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 57 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 53.12 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 14 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 74.98 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 71 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 151.74 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1R AND THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF SAID COMMON AREA A-1, ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF N. CUSTER ROAD, A VARIABLE WIDTH
RIGHT-OF-WAY;

THENCE ALONG THE OF EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID N. CUSTER ROAD AND THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1R, THE
FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:

NORTH 00 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 607.02 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

NORTH 05 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 63.09 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR CORNER;

NORTH 00 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 8.09 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED
PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE MOST WESTERLY NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1R AND
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 4, BLOCK A, CONVEYANCE PLAT PARCEL 601-603, LOTS 1R AND 4, BLOCK A, AN
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN
VOLUME 2011, PAGE 383, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 56 SECONDS EAST, DEPARTING THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID CUSTER ROAD,
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1R1, AND THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 290.00 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH
IRON ROD WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4, BLOCK A;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 175.00
FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LOT 4, BLOCK A, ON THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 3R, BLOCK A;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 56 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3R, BLOCK A, A DISTANCE
OF 134.96 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “W.A.I. 5714” CAP SET FOR THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID LOT 3R;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 3R, BLOCK A, A DISTANCE
OF 273.99 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING WITHIN THESE METES AND BOUNDS 31.392 ACRES OR 1,367,420 SQUARE FEET OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.
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